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INTRODUCTION 

The implementation of local autonomy and the status of the special autonomy of Aceh, which 

was initially based on Law nr. 18/2001 on Special Autonomy for Aceh Special Region as the 

Province of Nanggroe Aceh Darussalam, has given significant opportunity to the Government 

of Aceh to earn more revenue, especially from natural resources. Similar opportunities were 

also granted by Law nr. 11/2006 on the Governing of Aceh (LoGA). The implementation of 

LoGA has strengthened the fiscal capacity of Aceh’s Government to stimulate economic de-

velopment, which had deteriorated first due to prolonged conflict and then as a result of the 

disastrous earthquake and tsunami in December 2004. 

Based on the LoGA articles, Aceh receives 70% of its revenue from oil and gas. Further-

more, Aceh is entitled to receive “special autonomy funds” for 20 years. From the first until 

the fifteenth year, the amount equals to 2% of the national allocation of the General Allocation 

Fund (DAU), while from the sixteenth to the twentieth year, the sum will be equal to 1% of the 

national allocation of the General Allocation Fund. This financial right is relevant to the general 

rule of decentralization, where the increasing function is followed by the increasing authority 

in finance (finance follow function).

	 The principle of fiscal decentralization in LoGA is depicted in Article 15.1: “Govern-

mental affairs transferred to the authority of the Aceh Government and the district govern-

ments shall be complemented by funding and the assignment of facilities, infrastructure and 

staff, in accordance with decentralized management.” The same idea is also depicted in Article 

178.1: “The execution of governmental affairs in Aceh and its districts as referred to in Article 7 

shall be accompanied by the provision of funding sources to the Aceh Government and district 

governments.” The Article 7 that is referred to stipulates the authorities of the Government of 

Aceh and district governments in relation to the Indonesian central government.

In its second paragraph, the division of powers is regulated in detail: “The Government’s 

authority […] shall include governmental affairs at the national level, overseas politics, defense, 

security, judicial matters, monetary matters, national revenues, and certain aspects of religious 

affairs.” Meanwhile, LoGA Article 12.1 stipulates that “The Aceh Government and district gov-

ernments shall administer governmental affairs under their authority except those constitut-

ing the authority of the Government as referred to in Article 7 paragraph (2). Administration 

of governmental affairs as referred to in paragraph (1) shall be governed and managed by the 

Aceh Government and the district governments themselves.”

To present the stipulations of Articles 15.1 and 178.1 above in different words, the Govern-

ment of Indonesia has given significant authority to the Government of Aceh and, therefore, 

the Government of Aceh has the right to manage the granted funds in implementing its autho-

rized governmental affairs. However, the Government of Aceh should establish a credible and 

well-functioning system to allocate funds to the districts by considering the dispersed govern-

mental affairs between the province and the districts. 

This report explores the allocation and implementation policy of shared oil and gas rev-

enue funds and the special autonomy funds in Aceh. Some comments will also be provided on 

the management and effective utilization of such funds. 

Shared Oil and Gas Earning Fund (SEF)
LoGA Articles 181 and 182 concern the shared oil and gas earnings funds. According to LoGA 

Article 181.1 (b), shared earnings funds are derived from hydrocarbon and other natural re-

sources. These include forestry, fisheries, mining and energy resources. Aceh’s share of earn-

ings from forestry as well as from fisheries amounts to 80% of the earnings. Similarly, an 80% 

share of earnings should also be received from general mining and from geothermal energy. 

From oil mining the share of earnings equals to the amount of 15% of the total, and finally, the 

share of earnings from natural gas mining is equal to the amount of 30%. 

LoGA Article 181.3 allocates additional shared earnings funds from oil and natural gas that 

shall constitute a portion of Aceh Government revenues. These shared earnings funds consti-

tute a share of earnings from oil mining, at an amount of 55%, as well as a share of earnings 

from natural gas mining. From the latter the share amounts to 40%.

LoGA Article 182, then, concerns the management and use of the shared earnings funds. 

Article 182.1 provides the Aceh Government the authority to manage the additional shared 

earnings funds from oil and natural gas, as defined in Article 181 described above. The funds 

constitute income under the provincial budget (APBA, Art. 182.2.). In allocating the funds, the 

Government of Aceh must prioritize the fields of education and development. As stipulated by 

Article 182.3, a minimum of 30% of the income from these sources must be allocated to educa-

tion in Aceh. LoGA explains in more detail that the funds in this provision that are earmarked 

for education may be used for increasing the capacity of government officials and educators, 

or for granting scholarships for domestic or international education and other educational ac-

tivities in accordance with established priorities. The remaining funds can and should be used 

for development programs. According to LoGA Article 182.4., a maximum of 70% of the funds 

should be allocated to finance development programs that have been jointly agreed by the Aceh 

Government and the province’s district governments. 

In its Article 182.4, LoGA regulates that any further provisions related to the procedures on 

the allocation of funds would be governed by Aceh’s provincial Qanun bylaw. Responding to 

this regulation, the Aceh legislative body DPRA passed Qanun nr. 2/2008 on The Procedures of 

Allocating the Shared Earnings Funds from Oil and Gas and the Special Autonomy Funds. This 

bylaw confirms that 30% of the funds in question will be allocated for funding educational 

programs in Aceh (Article 4.1). The remaining 70% of the funds will be allocated for other 

programs that have a significant impact on the prosperity of the people of Aceh (Articles 4.3 

and 4.4). 

The proportion of 70% to be allocated for other programs will be divided into three fund-

ing categories: some 25% will be allocated to oil and gas producing districts, 35% to the dis-

tricts that are deemed as “non-productive” in this field, while the remaining 40% should be 

allocated to development programs that are governed by the provincial government itself (Ar-

ticle 5.1.). There are more detailed instructions on how the Aceh Government should allocate 

the 35% of funds to the “non-productive” districts: firstly, around half of these funds will be 

allocated equally amongst all “non-productive” districts, while the other half will be allocated 

by taking into consideration such indicators as the total population and the land area of each 

district (Article 5.1.). The calculation presented above is the basis for estimating the ceiling for 

the funds used for financing programs and projects that are agreed upon by the provincial gov-

ernment and the district governments. It must be noted, however, that as these funds are a part 

of the APBA provincial budget, the allocations are not transferred to the districts, but rather the 
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allocations are considered as quotas that the districts can use when proposing projects to the 

provincial government.

The regulation on the shared earning fund of oil and gas is further depicted in Figures 1 

and 2:

Figure 1: Mechanism of allocation Shared Oil and Gas Revenue 

Figure 2: Allocation of Additional Share of Oil and Gas Revenue in Aceh

Special Autonomy Funds (SAF)
The Special Autonomy Funds have been made available to Aceh for a period of twenty years, 

from 2008 to 2027. The amount that will be allocated to Aceh over this period will vary over the 

years. During the first fifteen years the sum will be equal to two percent of the National General 

Allocation Fund ceiling. After that, from the sixteenth through to the twentieth years, the sum 

will be less, equaling to one percent of the National General Allocation Fund ceiling.

The existing regulations also determine the status and how the Special Autonomy Funds 

can be spent. According to LoGA Article 183.1, the Special Autonomy Funds constitute revenue 

of the Aceh Government that must be used for development programs. The article further 

specifies some development areas:

• Construction and maintenance of infrastructure, 

• Economic empowerment of communities, 

• Poverty eradication, 

• Education, 

• Social programs, and

• Health.

LoGA also provides further explanation on educational matters. It specifies that in the educa-

tion sector the Special Autonomy Funds could be allocated to increase the capacity of govern-

ment officials and educators; to grant scholarships for domestic or international education; and 

to other educational activities in accordance with established priorities.

Development programs, as referred to in Article 183.1, shall be incorporated into the pro-

vincial and district development programs of Aceh. Attention should be paid to equity in devel-

opment progress amongst districts, which should be the basis for how the Special Autonomy 

Funds are spent under the management of the Aceh Provincial Government.

Article 11 of Aceh Qanun Number 2/2008 stipulates the allocation of special autonomy 

funds as follows: 40% of the funds should be allocated to the development programs and proj-

ects of the Government of Aceh, and the remaining 60% of the funds should be allocated to the 

development programs and projects of the districts. The allocation of available funds for each 

district is to be made annually using a formula that takes into consideration how to ensure the 

equal development of districts. The formula uses various indicators such as population size, 

land area, Human Development Index (HDI = IPM), Construction Cost Index (IKK), and other 

relevant indicators. The proportions allocated to the districts will not be distributed in cash, but 

considered to be a ceiling for reserved funds that are regulated by the government. The total 

allocations are approved by the DPRA. 
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Regulations on the special autonomy fund, as discussed above, can then be depicted in 

Figure 3 below:

Figure 3: Mechanism of allocation of Special Autonomy Fund

The following table provides a comparison of special autonomy funds and shared oil and 

gas funds that have been discussed above.

Table 1: Special Autonomy Funds and Oil and Gas Funds in LoGA

Additional Oil and Gas Fund Special autonomy fund 

Allocation 30% for education –

Management The Government of Aceh is authorized 
to manage the funds

Funds are a part of provincial income that 
the Government of Aceh manages according 
to stipulated rules.

Program executor Government of Aceh –

Planning Agreed upon by provincial and district 
governments

Depicted in provincial and districts 
development program. 

Objective – Infrastructure, economic empowerment, 
poverty eradication, and funding for 
education, social programs, and health.

Base for utilization – Equal development of districts

Coordinating Team of Shared Oil and Gas Funds and Special Autonomy Funds
In response to the need for proper management of Shared Oil and Gas Funds and Special 

Autonomy Funds, the Governor of Aceh has established a coordinating team through the Gov-

ernor’s regulation nr. 24/2008 on Coordinating Team of Shared Oil and Gas Earning Funds and 

Special Autonomy Funds. The team consists of thirteen members, and is led by the Provincial 

Secretary. Nine team members represent the provincial government, and two represent dis-

tricts. In addition to these, there are two expert members in the team.

The Coordinating team has several responsibilities that are outlined in the Governor’s regu-

lation: 1) actualizing the funds allocation formula; 2) setting criteria of selection for programs/

projects; 3) evaluating programs and projects; and 4) providing technical assistance for dis-

tricts.

The coordinating team has a secretariat that assists the team in handling day-to-day activi-

ties related to the team’s tasks as listed above. The secretariat comprises a secretary, two admin-

istration and finance officers, and a consultant. There is insufficient financial government sup-

port, which limits the number of personnel of the secretariat. However, the secretariat receives 

operational support from UNDP, including office equipment, as well as funds for salaries and 

some activities. The technical assistants to the team have been supported by the World Bank, 

USAID and UNICEF. This outside support has, however, been quite limited, and consequently 

the work of the secretariat has had its limitations. The team’s work has focused on the prepara-

tion of planning documents that are needed to coordinate the planning process amongst the 

government departments (Dinas) and amongst the districts. The coordination meetings relate 

to the utilization of special autonomy and oil and gas funds. The planning documents that 

have been prepared by the team include a master plan for infrastructure, economy, health and 

education, as well as a manual of financial management, and a joint sector forum mechanism. 

The master plan still needs to be harmonized with the long-term provincial development plan 

prepared by the Provincial Planning Agency (Bappeda).

Special	  	  Autonomy	  
Fund	  	  	  	  (Equal	  2%	  
Na8onal	  DAU)	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  

(100%)	  

Province	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
(40%)	  

Districts/	  ci8es	  	  	  
	  (60%)	  

Basic	  Alloca8on	  	  	  	  	  	  
(30%)	  

Formula	  Based	  	  (70%)	  

Popula8on	  (30%)	  

Land	  Area	  (30%)	  

HDI	  (30%)	  

CCI	  (10%)	  
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Components of the revenue of the Aceh provincial government budget from 2007–2010 are 

depicted in the following table:

Table 2: Components of Revenue of Aceh Provincial Budget (billions Rupiah)

No. Summary
2007 2008 2009 2010

Budget % Budget %  Budget  % Budget %

1 Own Source Revenue  563.11 17.79  795.70  11.97  795.87  11.82  795.48  12.74 

2 Equalization Fund  1,952.23 61.68  934.84  14.07  890.98  13.23  939.25  15.04 

3 Other Revenues  - 0.00  7.00  0.11  -  -  47.57  0.76 

4 Special Autonomy Fund  650.00 20.53  3,590.14  54.03  
3,728.28  55.38  3,849.80  61.65 

5 Shared oil and gas 
earnings fund  - 0.00  1,317.07  19.82  1,317.07  19.56  612.54  9.81 

  Total  3,165.34  100.00  6,644.75  100.00 6,732.20  100.00  6,244.64  100.00 

Source: APBA 

The table shows that revenue increased significantly in 2008 due to the first transfer of special 

autonomy funds. The SAF funds contribute over half of the total 2008 revenue. The SAF’s 

contribution to the total has increased over the last years, reaching 62% in 2010. The annual 

sum of special autonomy funds is based on national general allocation funds. The allocation is 

confirmed by the Decree of the Minister of Finance. An examination of the amount of special 

autonomy funds so far shows that the annual allocation has indeed been the promised two 

percent of the national DAU. Table 3 below shows the precise annual calculation in 2008–2010. 

Table 3: The allocation of special autonomy fund based on annual national DAU (billions Rupiah)
Year National DAU1 SAF (2% of DAU2) % allocated

2008 179,510 3,590 100.00%

2009 186,410 3,728 100.00%
20103 192,490 3,849 100.00%

Transfers from the national treasury to the Aceh Government are made quarterly. The total 

sum of funds transferred in four annual installments in 2008 and in 2009 rise up to the exact 

sum that has been allocated in the Minister of Finance’s decree for those years. At the time of 

writing this report, the fourth transfer for 2010 was still pending, waiting for the Aceh Govern-

ment’s request of payment. The disbursement phases are shown in Table 4. 

Table 4: Quarterly disbursement of special autonomy fund

While the SAF has been increasing over the last years, the shared oil and gas earning funds 

have decreased each year due to a shortage of gas and oil production. According to a report on 

oil and gas production in Arun – the gas and oil field in the North Aceh district that is oper-

ated by the American ExxonMobil – the windfall of oil and gas revenue will end in 2014. The 

production capacity of Arun oil and gas is depicted in Figure 4.

Figure 4: Oil and Gas Production Capacity of Arun

Revenue from oil and gas from each province is reconciled semiannually. A joint reconciliation 

meeting is held at the Ministry of Finance that brings together representatives of Indonesia’s 

oil and gas producing provinces and districts. However, in the meeting only general calcula-

tions are provided, with very limited supporting data. Transfers to the Government of Aceh 

are made quarterly. The amount of transfer may vary significantly from the initial plan, as it is 

conducted in accordance with net operating income received by the central government. The 

annual targeted amount of transfer in the period 2007–2010, based on the data of the Minister 

of Finance’s Decree, is depicted in Table 5. 

1. SAF AND SEF IN ACEH’S ANNUAL BUDGET

1. Ministry of Finance (2010) Basic Data APBN 2005-2011
2. PMK No. 56/PMK.07/2008
3. PMK No. 204/PMK.07/2008

Initial	  
Commitment
(Rp	  Million)

Year Related	  Documents
2008 PMK	  No.	  56/	  PMK.07/	  2008 3,590,142	  	  	  	  	  
2009
2010

Central	  Transfer
Phase	  I
Phase	  II
Phase	  III
Phase	  IV

PMK	  No.	  160/	  PMK.07/2009

Grand	  Total	  (Phases	  I-‐IV)

Description

(a)

2008

PMK	  No.	  204/	  PMK.07/	  2008

Actual	  
Transfer

(Rp	  Million)
%

Initial	  
Commitment
(Rp	  Million)

Actual	  
Transfer

(Rp	  Million)
%

Initial	  
Commitment	  	  
(Rp	  Million)

Actual	  
Transfer

(Rp	  Million)
(b) (b):(a) (a) (b) (b):(a) (a) (b)

3,728,282	  	  	  	  	  	  
3,849,806	  	  	  	  	  

538,521	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   15% 559,242	  	  	  	  	  	   15% 577,471	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
1,077,042	  	  	  	  	  	   30% 1,118,484	  	  	   30% 1,154,942	  	  	  	  	  
1,436,057	  	  	  	  	  	   40% 1,491,312	  	  	   40% 1,539,922	  	  	  	  	  
538,521	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   15% 559,242	  	  	  	  	  	   15% 577,471	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  

3,590,141	  	  	  	  	  	   100% 3,728,280	  	  	   100% 3,849,806	  	  	  	  	  

PMK	  No.	  160/	  PMK.07/2009

2008 2009 2010

PMK	  No.	  204/	  PMK.07/	  2008

%

(b):(a)

15%
30%
40%
15%

100%

2010
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Table 5: Prognoses of Oil and Gas Revenue 2007–2010

Revenue Sources
20074 

(Base year) 20085 20096 20107

Rp Million % Rp Million % Rp Million % Rp Million %

Oil 461,130 100.00 517,702 112.27 383,520 83.17 349,140 75.71

Gas 833,210 100.00 799,369 95.94 385,920 46.32 394,010 47.29

Total 1,294,340 100.00 1,317,071 101.76 769,450 59.45 743,150 57.42 SEF and SAF Allocation from Province to Districts and Cities
Shared oil and gas earning funds and special autonomy funds have been allocated every year 

by the Government of Aceh to the districts using the formula, which has been regulated in Aceh 

Qanun Number 2/2008. The allocation formula appears to be acceptable both to the provincial 

government and the district governments, as there have been no complaints about it having 

been used to allocate funds. As the formula has been consistently implemented, the annual 

proportions of allocation to districts and cities have not fluctuated, which can be detected from 

the data shown in Tables 6 and 7.

Table 6 illustrates that the quota allocation has been made according to existing regulations, 

allocating 40% to the province and 60% to districts and cities in Aceh. Meanwhile, as shown 

in Table 7, an allocation of thirty percent to the education sector has been made before further 

allocation to province and districts.

Table 6: Quota Allocation of Special Autonomy Fund 2008–2010
No. Province/ District/ City 2008 2009 2010

Quota Allocation

Rp Billion % Rp Billion % Rp Billion %

1 Aceh Province 1,412.00 40.00 1,491.31 40.03 1,491.31 40.00

2 Kab. Aceh Barat 93.59 2.65 97.11 2.61 90.89 2.44

3 Kab. Aceh Besar 98.30 2.78 111.36 2.99 107.45 2.88

4 Kab. Aceh Selatan 115.93 3.28 102.80 2.76 119.48 3.20

5 Kab. Aceh Singkil 89.39 2.53 80.32 2.16 97.75 2.62

6 Kab. Aceh Tengah 114.21 3.24 101.78 2.73 115.33 3.09

7 Kab. Aceh Tenggara 102.22 2.90 96.92 2.60 111.85 3.00

8 Kab. Aceh Timur 157.52 4.46 154.12 4.14 161.03 4.32

9 Kab. Aceh Utara 100.71 2.85 127.88 3.43 127.64 3.42

10 Kab. Bireuen 91.79 2.60 111.76 3.00 100.11 2.69

11 Kab. Pidie 93.33 2.64 101.17 2.72 112.18 3.01

12 Kab. Simeulue 89.92 2.55 83.25 2.23 86.78 2.33

13 Kota Banda Aceh 52.08 1.48 92.20 2.47 59.42 1.59

14 Kota Sabang 45.69 1.29 72.12 1.94 47.33 1.27

15 Kota Langsa 62.26 1.76 82.80 2.22 60.51 1.62

16 Kota Lhokseumawe 61.93 1.75 92.54 2.48 57.47 1.54

17 Kab. Nagan Raya 118.88 3.37 98.80 2.65 104.31 2.80

18 Kab. Aceh Jaya 110.06 3.12 88.47 2.37 118.11 3.17

19 Kab. Aceh Barat Daya 78.30 2.22 88.32 2.37 85.67 2.30

20 Kab. GayoLues 151.30 4.29 97.02 2.60 144.55 3.88

21 Kab. Aceh Tamiang 94.27 2.67 104.02 2.79 99.21 2.66

22 Kab. BenerMeriah 77.39 2.19 84.43 2.27 80.38 2.16

23 Kab. Pidie Jaya 55.09 1.56 83.80 2.25 70.53 1.89

24 Kota Subulussalam 63.85 1.81 81.61 2.19 78.88 2.12

Total 3,530.01 100.00 3,725.91 100.00 3,728.17 100.00

Source: Governor regulation 2007–2009 on the allocation of SAF and SEF

2. SEF AND SAF ALLOCATION
     FROM PROvINCE TO DISTRICTS AND CITIES

4. PMK No. 160/PMK.07/PMK 2009
5. Report on transfer received as prepared by Provincial treasurer
6. PMK No. 166/PMK.07/2009 on prognoses of allocation of additional shared oil and gas earning fund to the province of Aceh, fiscal year 

2009.
7. PMK No. 182/ PMK.07/2010 on the adjustment of PMK No. 13/PMK.07/2010 on prognoses of allocation of additional shared oil and gas 

earning fund to the province of Aceh, fiscal year 2010.



Table 7: Quota Allocation of Shared Oil and Gas Earning Fund 2008–2010

No. Province/ District/ City

2008 2009 2010

Quota Allocation

Rp Billion % Rp Billion % Rp Billion %

Education fund 395.12 30.00% 395.12 30.00% 160.11 30.00%

1 Aceh Province 368.78 28.00% 368.78 28.00% 149.43 28.00%

2 Kab. Aceh Barat 15.09 1.15% 15.09 1.15% 6.02 1.13%

3 Kab. Aceh Besar 18.53 1.41% 18.53 1.41% 7.38 1.38%

4 Kab. Aceh Selatan 17.41 1.32% 17.41 1.32% 7.05 1.32%

5 Kab. Aceh Singkil 12.81 0.97% 12.81 0.97% 5.37 1.01%

6 Kab. Aceh Tengah 17.43 1.32% 17.43 1.32% 7.09 1.33%

7 Kab. Aceh Tenggara 17.42 1.32% 17.42 1.32% 6.95 1.30%

8 Kab. Aceh Timur 24.95 1.89% 24.95 1.89% 16.5 3.09%

9 Kab. Aceh Utara 224.07 17.01% 224.07 17.01% 75.18 14.09%

10 Kab. Bireuen 18.14 1.38% 18.14 1.38% 7.15 1.34%

11 Kab. Pidie 18.62 1.41% 18.62 1.41% 7.91 1.48%

12 Kab. Simeulue 12.17 0.92% 12.17 0.92% 4.88 0.91%

13 Kota Banda Aceh 11.44 0.87% 11.44 0.87% 4.87 0.91%

14 Kota Sabang 8.21 0.62% 8.21 0.62% 3.31 0.62%

15 Kota Langsa 10.85 0.82% 10.85 0.82% 4.32 0.81%

16 Kota Lhokseumawe 11.12 0.84% 11.12 0.84% 4.43 0.83%

17 Kab. Nagan Raya 15.96 1.21% 15.96 1.21% 6.36 1.19%

18 Kab. Aceh Jaya 14.38 1.09% 14.38 1.09% 5.88 1.10%

19 Kab. Aceh Barat Daya 12.21 0.93% 12.21 0.93% 5.4 1.01%

20 Kab. GayoLues 17.48 1.33% 17.48 1.33% 7 1.31%

21 Kab. Aceh Tamiang 20.44 1.55% 20.44 1.55% 17.65 3.31%

22 Kab. BenerMeriah 11.93 0.91% 11.93 0.91% 4.79 0.90%

23 Kab. Pidie Jaya 11.9 0.90% 11.9 0.90% 4.43 0.83%

Source: Governor regulation 2007–2009 on the allocation of SAF and SEF

Some problems have emerged in relation to the new LoGA-based funds received by Aceh. 

There are problems in the implementing capacity and the management of the funds. A com-

parison between budgeted expenditure and its realization is presented in Table 8. The table 

shows that in 2007 only 23% of the budgeted expenditure remained unspent. However, in 

2008, when the annual budget increased significantly, the unspent budget funds increased to 

33%. Similarly, in 2009, a significant proportion of budgeted expenditure was left unspent. 

In 2010, it seems that the budgeted expenditure remained unchanged when compared to the 

2009 budget. However, for 2011 the budgeted expenditure will be reduced to Rp 6.8 trillion, to 

better match the real fiscal capacity of Aceh. The high level of unspent funds indicates that the 

fiscal capacity has not matched with the funds provided in previous years. The reason for low 

expenditure may relate to poor budgeting processes as well as lacking implementing capacities 

in the government. It is also possible that the occurrence of unspent budget was caused by the 

delay in budget approval, as has happened every year. For example, the 2010 budget was only 

approved on 18 April 2010, while, in principle, the budget for 2010 should have been approved 

already in November 2009.

Table 8: Budget and realization capacity 2007–2010

Source: BPK-RI and DPKKA

The ways the provincial government has managed the special autonomy funds has also raised 

some criticism. In 2008, while districts and cities were involved in the planning, the implemen-

tation was fully executed by the provincial government departments. However, a change took 

place in 2009, when a significant role in implementation was handed over to the districts and 

cities. Activities related to procurement and control over the implementation of projects are 

made by the Technical Implementation Manager (PPTK) at the district level. Financial manage-

ment remains the responsibility of the provincial government, which means that no funds are 

transferred from the provincial government to districts and cities. The following figure illus-

trates the management process of funds.

3. PROBLEMATIC ISSUES RELATED TO SAF AND SEF

2010
4

1 Operational Expenditure 1,715,648   1,188,880  69.30% 3,588,968  2,879,725   80.24% 4,225,713   3,530,619  83.55% 4,026,396  
2 Capital Expenditure 1,144,913   775,174    67.71% 4,196,101  2,609,726   62.19% 5,015,630   3,696,304  73.70% 3,112,052  
3 Contingency 50,000       2,000       4.00% 10,000     -           0.00% 50,000      2,079        4.16% 50,000      
4 Transfer to Districts/ Cities 1,136,629   1,171,571  103.07% 723,670    226,171     31.25% 500,000     413,844    82.77% 450,000    

4,047,191   3,137,627  77.53% 8,518,740  5,715,623   67.09% 9,791,343   7,642,846  78.06% 7,638,450  

Realization
(Rp Million) %

Total
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2007 2008 2009
1 2 3

Budget 
(Rp. Million)
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(Rp. Million)
Realization
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Figure 5: Financial Management of SEF and SAF

SKPK : Dinases in Districts/Cities

PPTK : Technical Implementation Manager 

There is a communication forum of district governments in Aceh called Forum KKA. This 

organization has paid much attention to the way the provincial government manages the spe-

cial autonomy funds. The forum found out that the management is not effective. In order to 

improve management effectiveness, Forum KKA sent a petition to the provincial government, 

which was published in a local newspaper, Serambi Indonesia, on 18 October 2010. The peti-

tion, which was prepared after consultation with a legal expert, clearly identified some prob-

lems related to how the LoGA articles on the management of special autonomy funds should 

be interpreted. In conclusion, Forum KKA stated that the special autonomy fund should be 

transferred from the provincial government to the districts and to become revenues of districts. 

Many other issues concerning the effectiveness in implementing policies of special au-

tonomy funds and shared oil and gas earning funds are frequently raised in local newspapers. 

These concern poor project planning, uncompleted projects, and unspent budget, amongst 

other issues. This paper does not allow the discussion of these criticisms in detail, but it may 

be worth to point out that if they are not addressed by the provincial government they can be 

harmful to the government’s reputation in the eyes of the public. Such comments could and 

should be used by the government in order to adjust or change policies and management in 

implementing these funds.

Banda Aceh, 9 November 2010


